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Introduction 

Pursuant to Utah Administrative Rule R746-405-2 E.4.b. and the Notice issued by the 

Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) in this Docket October 27, 2017, the Utah 

Solar Energy Association (“USEA”) requests that the Commission alter or modify the 

effectiveness of the tariff sheets Rocky Mountain Power (the “Company”) filed in this Docket on 

October 24, 2017.  USEA urges the Commission to reduce the $200 meter fee the Company filed 

in their Compliance Filing on October 24, 2017 (Special Conditions section- 1b.) to $60 or 

$103.08.  The meter fee the Company filed is significantly higher than the amount discussed by 

parties throughout the last several months of negotiations for the incremental cost of a bi-

directional meter.  
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Background 

During the discussions that led to the approved settlement in this docket, the parties 

discussed two new fees for new residential customers in the Transition Program.  The first was a 

non-refundable $60 administrative fee, to cover labor costs incurred by the Company (the 

“Administrative Fee”).  The second fee discussed was a refundable fee to cover the incremental 

cost for a new bi-directional meter (the “Meter Fee”).  During discussions that took place over 

the course of several months, the parties always discussed a fee amount of approximately $60 for 

the Meter Fee.  Furthermore, the discussions were always focused on the actual incremental cost 

of replacing the meter (cost of the new bi-directional meter minus the value of the old meter), 

never once did the Company refute this approximate cost nor did they provide evidence that the 

incremental cost would be something different.   

On October 4, 2017 a draft tariff was distributed by the Company that indicated a $200 

meter fee rather than the approximately $60 that was discussed during negotiations.  The same 

email included an analysis to justify the significantly higher fee for a “profile meter” rather than 

a bi-directional meter indicated in the approved settlement.  The parties were not given an 

opportunity to examine or verify those costs provided and it was the first time we were instructed 

that a profile meter, not a bi-directional meter, would be needed to handle fifteen minute netting.  

On a call to discuss the proposed tariff several parties objected and expressed concern over the 

$200 Meter Fee and the need for a different meter than had been discussed.  Yet the Company 

filed the tariff with the $200 Meter Fee included – a fee that has not been reviewed or analyzed 

by any of the parties other than the Company.  

The analysis emailed on October 4, 2017 attributed the purported need for the 

significantly higher meter fee to labor costs and the need for a more expensive profile meter to 
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accommodate fifteen minute netting.  This was the first time that labor costs to install the new 

meters were included in the Meter Fee instead of in the $60 Administrative Fee (a fee which will 

be collected for all solar systems contracted that are cancelled before installation).  In that 

analysis, the labor to install a new profile meter was priced at $88, which by itself is higher than 

the approximate $60 Meter Fee discussed during negotiations.  Additionally, this was the first 

time the parties learned that a bi-directional meter, as agreed to in the settlement, would not be 

sufficient.   

USEA certainly signed onto and agreed to the filed Stipulation on August 28, 2017 

because the overall package was acceptable to the solar industry.  USEA, however, submitted 

rebuttal testimony on July 25, 2017 expressing significant concerns with fifteen minute netting or 

any netting period that was outside of monthly netting given the Company’s inability to show 

customers their consumption on a sub-monthly level.  Given USEA’s concerns over sub-monthly 

netting, USEA had no expectation of what might be needed to implement such a netting period.  

Furthermore, with this added expense, parties have been told that the new meter will not give a 

customer access to their overall consumption levels, solely what is purchased from the Company.  

To accurately see and possibly reduce their overall consumption, a customer will now need to 

purchase a completely separate monitor to record consumption and production from their system.  

Summary of Objections 

The Utah Solar Energy Association specifically objects to the filed $200 Meter Fee for 

the following reasons: (1) the parties involved in negotiations were never given an opportunity to 

examine and discuss this significantly higher cost for meters, (2) when discussing this refundable 

meter fee the parties had used “approximately $60” as a reference point for several months of 

conversations and proposals, (3) labor incurred by the Company was agreed to as part of the $60 
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Administrative Fee as filed in the tariff, not as a part of the Meter Fee, and (4) the parties settled 

on the incremental cost of a bi-directional meter not the incremental cost of a profile meter which 

should be determined in a more formal process. 

Requested Relief 

USEA urges the Commission to reject the $200 fee the Company has proposed and 

reduce it to either $60 or $103.08, the expense indicated by the Company for the new profile 

meter needed minus the value of the standard meter removed from a home.  

RESPECTIVELY SUBMITTED this 8th day of November 2017. 

 

       /s/ Amanda Smith    
       Amanda Smith 
       Attorney for Utah Solar Energy Association 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on the 8th day of November, 2017, an electronic copy of the 

foregoing was submitted via email to: 

Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
psc@utah.gov 

 
and a true and correct copy emailed in PDF format, to the following: 

 
PacifiCorp 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Michael S. Snow (Michael.snow@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com) 
 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Michele Beck (mbeck@agutah.gov) 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@agutah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@agutah.gov) 
Chris Parker (chrisparker@agutah.gov) 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
 
Vivint Solar 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com)  
Walter Pera (wpera5769@yahoo.com) 
 
Western Resource Advocates 
Jennifer Gardner (jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org) 
 

  



 
 

6 
 

Utah Clean Energy 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org) 
 
University of Utah 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
Tyler Poulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com) 
 
Utah Citizens Advocating Renewable Energy 
Michael D. Rossetti (mike_rossettie@ucare.us.org) 
Stanley T. Holmes (stholmes3@xmission.com) 
Dr. Robert G. Nohavec (nohavec@xmission.com) 
 
Auric Solar, LLC 
Elias Bishop (elias.bishop@auricsolar.com; ebishop@utsolar.org) 
 
Heal Utah 
Michael Shay (michael@healutah.org) 
 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil) 
 
Sierra Club 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org) 
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Casey Roberts (casey.roberts@sierraclub.org) 
 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
Steve W. Chriss (Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com) 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq. (asandack@msn.com) 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Chad Hofheins (chad@synergypowerpv.com) 
David L. Thomas (dthomas@summitcounty.org) 
Jerold G. Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com) 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com) 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
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Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
 
Energy Freedom Coalition of America; Sunrun, Inc.; The Alliance for Solar Choice 
Bruce M. Plenk (solarlawyeraz@gmail.com) 
Thadeua B. Culley (tculley@kfwlaw.com) 
James M. Van Nostrand (jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com) 
 
Salt Lake County 
Donald H. Hansen (dhansen@slco.org) 
Jennifer Bailey (jenbailey@slco.org) 
 
Park City Municipal Corporation 
Luke Cartin (Luke.Cartin@parkcity.org) 
Thomas A. Daley (tdaley@parkcity.org) 
 
Vote Solar 
Rick Gilliam (rick@votesolar.org) 
 
Legend Ventures, LLC (dba Legend Solar, LLC) 
Nathan K. Fisher (nathanf@fisherhunterlaw.com) 
 
Intermountain Wind and Solar, LLC 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (bburnett@kmclaw.com) 
Dale Crawford (dale@imwindandsolar.com) 
Doug Shipley (doug@imwindandsolar.com) 
Mark Allred (mark@imwindandsolar.com) 
Mark Richards (markrichards@imwindandsolar.com) 
Doug Vause (dougvause@imwindandsolar.com) 

 
 
       /s/ Barbara Thurgood   
       Barbara Thurgood 
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